
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Development Management 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 19 November 2019 Email: 01392 382299
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27th November, 2019

A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in 
the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 October 2019 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 County Matter: Waste: East Devon District:  Change of use from In-Vessel Composting Facility to 
Incinerator Bottom Ash (IBA) Recycling Facility to import and process up to 90,000 tonnes of IBA 
per annum, Former TEG In Vessel Composting Site, Stuart Way, Hill Barton Business Park, Exeter 
(Pages 1 - 20)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/19/45), attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Broadclyst



5 County Matter: Waste: South Hams District:  Change of use from vehicle depot (Class B8) to a 
waste transfer station (sui generis) including land previously used as a Household Waste 
Recycling Centre, with building works to include demolition of an existing storage building, and 
construction of a waste transfer station building and associated litter netting, Ivybridge Council 
Depot, Ermington Road, Ivybridge (Pages 21 - 40)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/19/46), attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Ivybridge
6 County Council Development: Teignbridge District: Construction of a 630 place primary school and 

750 place secondary school, provision for a road access and a bridge over the A379, Vacant 
agricultural site near the A30, Exminster, Exeter (Pages 41 - 66)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/19/47), attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Exminster & Haldon
OTHER MATTERS

7 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule (Pages 67 - 
68)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/19/48), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Nil



Membership 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), Y Atkinson, S Aves, R Bloxham, J Hook, A Connett, G Gribble, I Hall (Vice-
Chair), L Hellyer, J Hodgson, R Hosking, T Inch, P Sanders, C Slade and J Yabsley
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are 
excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any 
filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the 
wishes of any member of the publ
[...]
4) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


PTE/19/45

Development Management Committee
27 November 2019 

County Matter:  Waste
East Devon District:  Change of use from In-Vessel Composting Facility to Incinerator 
Bottom Ash (IBA) Recycling Facility to import and process up to 90,000 tonnes of IBA 
per annum, Former TEG In Vessel Composting Site, Stuart Way, Hill Barton Business 
Park, Exeter
Applicant:  Rock Solid Processing Limited
Application No:  19/1367/CM
Date application received by Devon County Council:  12 June 2019

Report of the Chief Planner

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix I of this report (with any subsequent minor 
changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local 
Members).

1. Summary 

1.1. This report relates to an application to process and store up to 90,000 tonnes of 
incinerator bottom ash (IBA) per annum at Hill Barton Business Park. 

1.2. It is considered the main material planning considerations in the determination of this 
application are planning policy considerations; highways; residential amenity; 
drainage; landscape and visual impact; and other environmental concerns, including 
climate change.  

1.3. The planning application, representations received and consultation responses are 
available to view on the Council website under reference DCC/4135/2019 or by 
clicking on the following link: 
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4135/2019.

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1. Hill Barton Business Park is located approximately 4km to the east of Junction 30 of 
the M5 and the edge of Exeter, with vehicular access provided directly from the 
A3052 Ex
[...]
tained 
pedestrian footbridge.  

6.11. In total, it is anticipated the operations would result in 56 trips per day on the public 
highway, 50 HGV trips and 6 multi-modal staff trips.  The HGV movements can be 
divided into imported IBA; exported IBAA; exported metals; and sludge.  Taken 
across an 11-hour day, this results in two or three HGVs delivering or collecting 
material per hour (approximately 4 to 6 trips).  These figures would represent a 3.6% 
HGV increase on public roads, and an overall increase of 0.3% in overall traffic. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



6.12. Residents have stated that the Clyst St Mary Roundabout is at capacity.  It is 
understood the roundabout does experience queuing in the AM and PM peak; 
however, it is not considered the movements anticipated with the application (two or 
three HGVs per hour), or cumulatively with other development, would have an 
adverse impact of the capacity and functionality of the transportation network, as set 
out in Policy W17 (Transportation and Access) of the Devon Waste Plan.

6.13. Whilst the concerns of the residents are appreciated, the increase in movements is 
unlikely to have a significant impact on the existing highway network.  The applicant 
has, however, offered to provide a Delivery & Servicing Plan which will set out best 
practice for the delivery and collection of material to and from the site, including route 
management, hours of delivery and on-site practices and behaviour in order to 
minimise any impacts as far as possible.  This is recommended to be secured by 
condition.

Privacy/Noise/Proximity to Residential Properties

6.14. The key concerns raised by nearby residents, Farringdon Parish Council and the 
Farringdon Residents Association are the cumulative impacts of noise, dust and 
traffic with the other operations taking place at Hill Barton Business Park.  Policy 
W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan protects peoples’ quality of life and 
amenity from adverse effects of wa
[...]
tted with and use “white noise” 
alarms.

REASON:  To minimise the impact of the development on the local residents in 
accordance with Policy W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan.

DELIVERIES AND COLLECTIONS  

15. All vehicles delivering or collecting unprocessed or processed Incinerator Bottom Ash 
shall be sheeted at all times other than during loading or unloading.  

REASON:  To minimise the impact of the development on the local residents in 
accordance with Policy W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan.

LIGHTING

16. All lighting shall be operated in accordance with the details shown on S2-03-19-04 
Site Lighting Plan. No additional lighting shall be installed or operated at the site. 

REASON:  To minimise the impact of the development on the local residents in 
accordance with Policy W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan.

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



PTE/19/46

Development Management Committee
27 November 2019

County Matter:  Waste
South Hams District:  Change of use from vehicle depot (Class B8) to a waste transfer 
station (sui generis) including land previously used as a Household Waste Recycling 
Centre, with building works to include demolition of an existing storage building, and 
construction of a waste transfer station building and associated litter netting, 
Ivybridge Council Depot, Ermington Road, Ivybridge
Applicant:  FCC Recycling (UK) Limited
Application No:  2519/19/DCC
Date application received by Devon County Council:  25 July 2019

Report of the Chief Planner

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix I this report (with any subsequent minor changes to 
the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local Member).

1. Summary 

1.1 This application relates to a change of use from an existing vehicle depot, together 
with an area of land previously used as a Household Waste Recycling Centre, to a 
waste transfer station, with the demolition of an existing storage building and 
construction of a new waste transfer building.  The new facility will be used for the 
reception and bulking up of household recyclable waste materials.

1.2 The main material planning considerations in this case are the impacts upon local 
working and living conditions; impacts upon ecology and the local landscape; flooding 
and drainage; pollution of watercourses; the economy; and impacts on the highway 
and the Public Right of Way. 

1.3 The planning application, representations received, and consultation responses are 
available to view on the Council website under reference DCC/4139/2019 or by 
clicking on the following link: 
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4139/2019 

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 The site is located between the A38 and the Ivybridge slip road off that highway. 
There are several commercial and industrial units in the area, as well as the new 
purpose-built Ivybridge Recycling Centre (located south of the slip road about 100m 
away), a sports club and a sewage treatment works.  The nearest residential 
properties are located around 125m away on the northern side of the A38. 

2.2 The application site previously accommodated a household waste recycling centre, 
prior to the construction of the new facility nearby, together with a vehicle depot for 
South Hams District Council.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4139/2019


2.3 The proposal seeks to develop a waste transfer station to store pre-sorted, kerbside 
collected household waste for onward transfer, and would be operated by the 
contractor for the District Council.  Recyclable materials including paper, card, glass, 
food waste, plastic, and cans would be bulked up and sent for reprocessing 
elsewhere.  The total throughput of waste anti
[...]
e, vehicle registration, 
type of vehicle, type of waste, tonnage of waste and source of waste.

REASON:  To minimise the impact of the development on the local residents and the 
local highway network in accordance with Policies W17 (Transportation and Access) 
and W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan.

Page 39

Agenda Item 5





PTE/19/47

Development Management Committee
27 November 2019

County Council Development
Teignbridge District:  Outline application for the construction of a 630 place primary 
school and 750 place secondary school, provision for a road access and a bridge over 
the A379, Vacant agricultural site, near the A30, Exminster, Exeter
Applicant:  Devon County Council
Application No:  19/01280/DCR3
Date application received by Devon County Council:  27 June 2019

Report of the Chief Planner

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix I of this report (with any subsequent minor 
changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local 
Member).

1. Summary 

1.1 The applicant is seeking outline planning permission for an ‘education campus’ to 
include a secondary school and primary school, together with an early years’ facility, 
along with associated access and linking pedestrian bridge. 

1.2 The main material planning considerations in the determination of this application 
are: community use of the artificial turf pitch; impact upon Public Rights of Way; 
archaeology; ecology and the landscape; air quality and noise; waste prevention; use 
of agricultural land; highways and traffic; and climate change.

1.3 The planning application, representations received, and consultation responses are 
available to view on the Council website under reference DCC/4136/2019 or by 
clicking on the following link: 
https://
[...]
re of the recent correspondence with Exminster Parish Council which is, and 
has been, a significant Party in supporting the South West Exeter development to 
deliver the best possible community arrangements and has a Neighbourhood 
Development Plan in place.
 
An application for a school which does not protect the community access which has 
been at the foundation of the SWE development principles is, in my view, a seriously 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



retrograde step and believe this now needs the most urgent consideration of officers 
and that the application should now be a matter for the planning committee.”

4. Advertisement/Representations

4.1 The application was advertised in accordance with the statutory publicity 
arrangements by means of a site notice, notice in the press and notification of 
neighbours by letter.  As a result of these procedures eight neighbours were 
consulted, but no responses have been received.

5. Planning Policy Considerations

5.1 In considering this application the County Council, as County Planning Authority, is 
required to have regard to the provisions of the Development Plan insofar as they are 
material to the application, and to any other material considerations.  Section 38 (6) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that where regard is to 
be had to the Development Plan, the determination shall be in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  In this case, 
the Development Plan policies are summarised below and the most relevant are 
referred to in more detail in Section 6.

Teignbridge Local Plan 2013 - 2033 (adopted May 2014)
Policies EN2 Landscape Protection and Enhancement; EN3 Carbon Reduction 
Plans; EN4 Flood Risk; EN6 Air Quality; EN7 Contaminated Land; EN8 Biodiversity 
Protection and Enhancement; EN09 Important Habitats and Features; EN11 Legally 
Protected and Priority Species; EN12 Woodlands, Trees and Hedgerows; S1 
Sustainable Development Cr
[...]
n and floodlighting.

6.6 The existing Bovis outline planning permission is accompanied by a Section 106 
Agreement that requires provision of an AGP on the Education Land, to be available 
by the public during non-school hours.  This Agreement also requires operation of an 
online booking system for the AGP, controls over external hire charges, an annual 
limit on the use of the AGP for school events, and ongoing maintenance of the pitch.

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



6.7 The drawings originally submitted with this planning application made no reference to 
an AGP or other external sports facilities, but a revised layout drawing includes the 
indicative location of a shared school and community AGP in the south east corner of 
the site.  It is envisaged that the detailed location and design of the AGP would be 
addressed through the reserved matters submission that would follow an outline 
permission. There is no reference in the application documents to provision of 
floodlighting or changing facilities in association with the AGP. 

6.8 Policy SWE1 of the Teignbridge Local Plan does not specify the location or form of 
formal sports provision, while the Development Framework for South West Exeter 
seeks provision of an AGP adjacent to the school campus.  However, the Bovis 
outline planning permission, through its Section 106 Agreement, requires 
development of the education campus to include provision of an AGP for school and 
community use, and it is considered reasonable to expect that any further outline 
permission for the education campus should make a similar commitment to 
community use of the AGP.

6.9 As Devon County Council is the applicant for this planning application, as well as the 
determining planning authority, a Section 106 Agreement is not an appropriate 
mechanism for securing community use arrangements.  An alternative mechanism 
would be the use of a ‘Grampian’ condition requiring submission and approval of a 
community use agreement prior to 
[...]

District Location Application 
Number

Proposal Electoral 
Division

Decision

Torridge 
District 
Council

Anvil Corner 
Recycling 
Centre, Road 
from Anvil 
Corner to 
Beaconsfield 
Cross, 
Holsworthy, 
EX22 6NR

DCC/4144/2019 Variation of 
planning condition 
2 of planning 
permission 
01/28/1722/92, to 
extend operating 
hours

Holsworthy 
Rural

Conditional 
Approval

East Devon 
District 
Council

Uplyme Quarry 
(Shapwick 
Quarry), 
Shapwick 
Grange, 
Uplyme, DT7 
3SP 

DCC/4147/2019 Variation of 
conditions 1, 2, 19, 
20 and 21 of 
14/3018/CM to 
extend the end 
date of mineral 
extraction and 
restoration 

Axminster Conditional 
Approval

Mid Devon 
District 
Council

Broadpath 
Landfill Site, 
Road From 
Down Farm 
Cross To 
Hillhead Quarry, 
Burlescombe, 
EX15 3EP

DCC/4148/2019 Emplacement of 
ISO container for 
storage 

Willand & 
Uffculme

Conditional 
Approval

Page 67

Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	4 County Matter: Waste: East Devon District:  Change of use from In-Vessel Composting Facility to Incinerator Bottom Ash (IBA) Recycling Facility to import and process up to 90,000 tonnes of IBA per annum, Former TEG In Vessel Composting Site, Stuart Way, Hill Barton Business Park, Exeter
	5 County Matter: Waste: South Hams District:  Change of use from vehicle depot (Class B8) to a waste transfer station (sui generis) including land previously used as a Household Waste Recycling Centre, with building works to include demolition of an existing storage building, and construction of a waste transfer station building and associated litter netting, Ivybridge Council Depot, Ermington Road, Ivybridge
	6 County Council Development: Teignbridge District: Construction of a 630 place primary school and 750 place secondary school, provision for a road access and a bridge over the A379, Vacant agricultural site near the A30, Exminster, Exeter
	7 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
27/11/19

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

27 November 2019 

Present:-

County Councillors
Councillors J Brook (Chair), Y Atkinson, S Aves, R Bloxham, J Hook, A Connett, G Gribble, 
I Hall, L Hellyer, J Hodgson, R Hosking, P Sanders and C Slade

Member attending in accordance with Standing Order 25:-

Councillor S Randall-Johnson  

Apologies:-

Councillor T Inch

* 89  Announcement

The Chair welcomed Mrs Ruth Saltmarsh who was attending the meeting in her capacity as a 
Co-opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance 
with the Council’s ethical governance framework.

* 90  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 October 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 91  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

No item was raised as a matter of urgency.

* 92  County Matter: Waste: East Devon District:  Change of use from In-Vessel 
Composting Facility to Incinerator Bottom Ash (IBA) Recycling Facility to 
import and process up to 90,000 tonnes of IBA per annum, Former TEG In 
Vessel Composting Site, Stuart Way, Hill Barton Business Park, Exeter

(Councillor R Bloxham declared his predetermination by way of his response within the 
consultation period as the Local Member and abstained from both the debate and vote in this 
matter)  

(Councillors R Bloxham and S Randall Johnson,  local Members, attended in accordance with 
Standing Order 25 (2) and spoke in support of the application).

(Mr S Greaves (on behalf of the applicant) attended under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme and spoke to this item in support of the application; and Mr B Pearce, Mr A Sayers 
(Farringdon Parish Council) and Mr A Frey (Local resident) attended under the Scheme and 
spoke objecting to the application and referred to local HGV traffic/road capacity, noise, dust 
and enforcement issues). 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/19/45) on an application to 
process and store up to 90,000 tonnes of incinerator bottom ash (IBA) per annum at Hill 
Barton Business Park, near Exeter.



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
27/11/19

The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting. 
 
The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material planning policies and 
requirements, 

it was MOVED by Councillor J Brook, SECONDED by Councillor C Slade and

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 
I of this Report (with any subsequent minor changes to the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chair and Local County Councillors).

* 93  County Matter: Waste: South Hams District:  Change of use from vehicle depot 
(Class B8) to a waste transfer station (sui generis) including land previously 
used as a Household Waste Recycling Centre, with building works to include 
demolition of an existing storage building, and construction of a waste transfer 
station building and associated litter netting, Ivybridge Council Depot, 
Ermington Road, Ivybridge

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/19/46) on an application for 
a change of use from an existing vehicle depot, together with an area of land previously used 
as a Household Waste Recycling Centre, to a waste transfer station, with the demolition of an 
existing storage building and construction of a new waste transfer building.  The new facility 
would be used for the reception and bulking up of household recyclable waste materials.

The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material planning policies and 
requirements, it was MOVED by Councillor J Brook, SECONDED by Councillor P Sanders, 
and

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 
I of the Report (with any subsequent minor changes to the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chair and local County Councillor).

* 94  County Council Development: Teignbridge District: Construction of a 630 place 
primary school and 750 place secondary school, provision for a road access 
and a bridge over the A379, Vacant agricultural site near the A30, Exminster, 
Exeter

(Mr N Pateman (on behalf of the applicant, Devon County Council) attended under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme and spoke to this item in support of the application). 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/19/47) on an application for  
outline planning permission for an ‘education campus’ to include a secondary school and 
primary school, together with an early years’ facility, along with associated access and linking 
pedestrian bridge. 

Members referred to details relating to the proposed conditions and community use, access 
and parking (cycle/scooter storage) arrangements, ecology and environmental matters 
(including provision of electric charging points). Members noted that views relating to 
reserved matters could be relayed to the Chief Planner.  

The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material planning policies and 
requirements, 

it was MOVED by Councillor A Connett, SECONDED by Councillor G Gribble and 



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
27/11/19

RESOLVED 

(a) that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix I of this 
report (with any subsequent minor changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation 
with the Chair and Local County Councillors); and 

(b) that the community use arrangements for the Education Campus be agreed by the Chief 
Planner following consultation with the local County Councillors and the Exminster Parish 
Council.  

* 95  Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary 
Schedule

The Committee received the report of the Chief Planner (PTE/19/48) of action taken under 
delegated powers.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.27 pm and finished at 4.20 pm


